
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, COMMUNITY, AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

FY2021 CORPORATE AGENCY
BUDGET OVERVIEW

Presented to the Senate Finance Subcommittee
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office, Regulatory Commission of  Alaska, 
Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission, Alaska Seafood Marketing 

Institute, Alaska Gasline Development Corporation, Alaska Energy 
Authority, and Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority

February 27, 2020



2

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office: Enforcing alcohol and
marijuana commerce laws and providing clear, consistent standards for
licensure to protect the public from harm. 

AMCO serves the Alcohol and Marijuana Control Boards, issues 
licenses and permits, and investigates violations of  Alaska’s alcohol 
and commercial marijuana statutes.

• FY2021 Operating Budget: $3,865.3 (DGF), 22 PFT
• All UGF funding of  AMCO is removed in the FY2021 operating 

budget.

Interim Director 
Glen Klinkhart 



3

Regulatory Commission of  Alaska

Regulatory Commission of  Alaska: Assuring safe, efficient, and reliable
utility and pipeline service is provided at just and reasonable rates to consumers
in Alaska.

RCA regulates public utilities by certifying qualified providers of  
public utility and pipeline services, reviews tariffs, and determines 
the per kilowatt-hour support for eligible customers of  electric utilities 
under the Power Cost Equalization program.

• FY2021 Operating Budget: $9,187.3 (DGF)/$139.9 (OTH), 54 PFT, 3 NP
• Significant Commissioner and staff  time has been dedicated to the ML&P/Chugach 

acquisition and the BP/Hilcorp transaction, as well as legislative analysis of  the 
operation and regulation of  the Alaska Railbelt Electric Transmission and Alaska’s 
electric utility reliability and security standards and practices. 

Chair, Bob Pickett



4

Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission: protecting the 
public interest in exploration and development of  Alaska's valuable oil, gas,
and geothermal resources through the application of  conservation practices 

designed to ensure greater ultimate recovery and the protection of  health, 
safety, fresh ground waters and the rights of  all owners to recover their share of
the resource.

AOGCC ensures the safety of  well drilling, adjudicates permit applications, and 
ensures compliance while protecting underground fresh water. 

• FY2021 Operating Budget: $7,492.3 (DGF)/$150.0 (OTH)/$120.0(Fed), 33 PFT
• Significant changes: AOGCC transferred from the Department of  Administration in 

FY2020. 

Chair, Jeremy Price 



5

Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute 

Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute: Increasing the economic value of
Alaska’s seafood resources

ASMI promotes Alaska’s seafood both in the U.S. and internationally to 
increase and sustain Alaska’s market share and brand recognition. 

• FY2021 Operating Budget: $15,860.3 (OTHER)/$4,500.0 (FED), 
20 PFT

• Significant Changes: Multi-year USDA Foreign Agricultural Service grant backed out for 
year two

Executive Director 
Jeremy Woodrow 



$7.5 million Agricultural Trade Promotion Program (ATP)
• 3-year grant (will hit 4 state fiscal years)
• Operates similarly to the Market Access Program (MAP) competitive 

grants
• Must be used for overseas marketing efforts

 Key initiatives from the short-term grant funding:
• Expand efforts in key existing markets, e.g. Japan, UK, Europe
• Add/explore SE Asia as a new region under the ASMI marketing portfolio
• Expand Brazil marketing efforts to include all of  South America

6

Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute 



7

Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute 

ASMI Spend Plan FY17 to FY27

FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27
GF $2,000,000 1000000 $- $- $- $- $- $- $- $- $-
MAP 4304300 4209500 4252300 $4,517,265 $4,453,652 $4,450,000 $4,450,000 $4,450,000 $4,450,000 $4,450,000 $4,450,000
ATP $- $- $- $2,321,867 $1,540,000 $1,211,998 $1,211,998 $1,211,998 $- $- $-
SDPR Spend 10735700 11823600 11747700 $11,605,000 $11,480,000 $10,865,000 $10,385,000 $10,320,000 $10,267,000 $10,020,000 $10,000,000
Total $17,040,000 $17,033,100 $16,000,000 $18,444,132 $17,473,652 $16,526,998 $16,046,998 $15,981,998 $14,717,000 $14,470,000 $14,450,000
SDPR 9570000 9860000 10000000 $9,800,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000

0

2000000

4000000

6000000

8000000

10000000

12000000

14000000

16000000

18000000

20000000



Foreign Impacts
China:
• Phase One Trade Deal – a step forward 
• $51B of  agricultural goods to be purchased – U.S. seafood is eligible
• 32% - 40% tariffs reduced to 2017 rates on some products (not salmon, pollock, cod, etc.) 

via 1yr waiver extension from China Ministry of  Finance

Russia:
• Leading global competitor for Alaska seafood
• Russia market closed to Alaska since 2014, but increasing exports to U.S.
• Significant government investments in seafood industry infrastructure, technology 

and marketing
• Russia has announced that it wants to be the “New Alaska.”

8

Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute 



Foreign Impacts (cont.)
European Union:
• Significant trade barriers on U.S. seafood into EU; near free-market access of  EU 

products into U.S.; Alaska seafood caught in Boeing/Airbus dispute
• Brexit – creates uncertainty but also opportunity

Japan:
• Leading export market for U.S. seafood sector
• Recently enacted FTAs with several U.S. seafood competitors
• Recent “Phase One” agreement did not level playing field for U.S. seafood

Norway:
• Expanding marketing efforts in U.S.
• Saw a 40% increase into China in response to U.S. tariff  increases

9

Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute 



10

Alaska Gasline Development Corporation: maximizing the benefit of
Alaska’s vast North Slope natural gas resource through the development
of  infrastructure necessary to move the gas into local and international
markets

• FY2021 Operating Budget: $3,431.6 (DGF), 9 PFT, 6 PPT  
• Significant changes: AGDC’s operating budget is reduced by $6,254.0 (OTH) in FY2021 

and ten permanent and one non permanent positions are deleted. 
• Created by the Alaska legislature in 2013
• Currently lead party for developing the Alaska LNG Project
• Primary focus is completing Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) 

authorization, scheduled for June 2020
• AGDC reorganization began in July, 2019. Reduced staff, contractors, office space and 

FY20 work activities accordingly
• $20M in Statutory Designated Program Receipt authority

Alaska Gasline Development Corporation

Interim President, Joe Dubler



FY21 Budget Authorization ($ Thousands)

11

Account Description FY19 Mgt Plan FY20 Enacted *

FY21 
Proposed 
Reduction

FY21 
Proposed 
Authorization

100 Personal Services $6,235.8 $5,785.8 -$3,395.2 $2,390.6
200 Travel $235.2 $127.8 -$161.6 $0.0
300 Services $3,665.0 $3,522.0 -$2,487.2 $1,001.0
400 Commodities $250.0 $250.0 -$210.0 $40.0
500 Capital Outlay $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

Total $10,386.0 $9,685.6 -$6,254.0 $3,431.6

* incorporates FY20 P/S Mgt Plan values FY21 reduction -65%

AGDC FY21 Budget Authorization (Governor’s Request)

Alaska Gasline Development Corporation 


Component Mgt Plan Detail

		Account		Description		FY19 Mgt Plan		FY20 Enacted *		FY21 Target  15% below FY19 Mgt Plan		FY21 Target  15% below FY20 En		15% Target  Reduction Amt		FY21 Proposed Reduction		FY21 Proposed Authorization



		100		Personal Services		$6,235.8		$5,785.8		$5,300.4		$4,917.9		-$935.4		-$1,393.5		$4,842.3

		200		Travel		$235.2		$127.8		$199.9		$108.6		-$35.3		-$126.6		$108.6

		300		Services		$3,665.0		$3,522.0		$3,115.3		$2,993.7		-$549.8		-$671.3		$2,993.7

		400		Commodities		$250.0		$250.0		$212.5		$212.5		-$37.5		-$37.5		$212.5

		500		Capital Outlay		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

				Total		$10,386.0		$9,685.6		$8,828.1		$8,232.8		-$1,557.9		-$2,228.8		$8,157.2



		* incorporates FY20 P/S Mgt Plan values														FY21 reduction		-21.5%





Component Mgt Plan Detail ($2M)

		Account		Description		FY19 Mgt Plan		FY20 Enacted *		FY21 Target  15% below FY19 Mgt Plan		FY21 Target  15% below FY20 En		15% Target  Reduction Amt		FY21 Proposed Reduction		FY21 Proposed Authorization



		100		Personal Services		$6,235.8		$5,785.8		$5,300.4		$4,917.9		-$935.4		-$5,324.4		$911.4

		200		Travel		$235.2		$127.8		$199.9		$108.6		-$35.3		-$195.2		$40.0

		300		Services		$3,665.0		$3,522.0		$3,115.3		$2,993.7		-$549.8		-$2,657.1		$1,007.9

		400		Commodities		$250.0		$250.0		$212.5		$212.5		-$37.5		-$210.0		$40.0

		500		Capital Outlay		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

				Total		$10,386.0		$9,685.6		$8,828.1		$8,232.8		-$1,557.9		-$8,386.6		$1,999.4



		* incorporates FY20 P/S Mgt Plan values														FY21 reduction		-81%

		300 Services expenses:

		Calais Bldg Suite 200				$49,048/mth for 1 months				$   392,384

		New office rental				$$ for 4 months				$   - 0

		Insurance and brokerage fee								$   100,000

		Equipment rental				$3,321/mth				$   39,852

		Telephone				$750/mth				$   9,000

		Data Communication				$600/mth				$   7,200

		Contracted Services								$   406,600

		General Office Supplies								$   1,200

		Postage								$   1,200

		PC Supplies								$   500

		Network Software								$   50,000



								Total		$   1,007,936









Comp Mgt Plan Detail ($3.4M)

		Account		Description		FY19 Mgt Plan		FY20 Enacted *		FY21 Target  15% below FY19 Mgt Plan		FY21 Target  15% below FY20 En		15% Target  Reduction Amt		FY21 Proposed Reduction		FY21 Proposed Authorization



		100		Personal Services		$6,235.8		$5,785.8		$5,300.4		$4,917.9		-$935.4		-$3,395.2		$2,390.6				$3,395.2

		200		Travel		$235.2		$127.8		$199.9		$108.6		-$35.3		-$161.6		$0.0

		300		Services		$3,665.0		$3,522.0		$3,115.3		$2,993.7		-$549.8		-$2,487.2		$1,001.0

		400		Commodities		$250.0		$250.0		$212.5		$212.5		-$37.5		-$210.0		$40.0

		500		Capital Outlay		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0

				Total		$10,386.0		$9,685.6		$8,828.1		$8,232.8		-$1,557.9		-$6,254.0		$3,431.6



		* incorporates FY20 P/S Mgt Plan values														FY21 reduction		-65%

		300 Services expenses:

		Calais Bldg Suite 200				$49,048/mth for 8 months				$   392,384

		New office rental				$15k/mth for 4 months				$   60,000

		Insurance and brokerage fee								$   100,000

		Equipment rental				$3,321/mth				$   39,852

		Telephone				$750/mth				$   9,000

		Data Communication				$600/mth				$   7,200

		Contracted Services								$   339,664

		General Office Supplies								$   1,200

		Postage								$   1,200

		PC Supplies								$   500

		Network Software								$   50,000



								Total		$   1,001,000









AGDC FY2020 Management Plan Pos

		COMPONENT		PCN_NO		POS_TYPE_DESC		LOC_DESC		SAL_SCHED		SAL_CHG_DATE		New Salary Change Date		SAL1_AMT		SAL2_AMT		SAL1_MTHS		SAL2_MTHS		New Sal 1		New Sal 2		New Sal 1 Months		New Sal 2 Months		TOT_SAL		New Total Salary		JOB_TITLE		New Job Title		BUD_MONTH		New Budgeted Months		Filled or Vacant (or will be vacant in FY2019)

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-701X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99		1/16/14		7/1/19		6,657.00		0		9.6		0										79,884.00		63,907.20		External Affairs Coordinator				12				Vacant

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-702X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99		8/1/13		7/1/19		6,784.27		0		12		0										81,411.20		81,411.20		Accounting Specialist				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-703X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99		4/1/14		7/1/19		24,033.33		0		12		0										288,400.00		288,400.00		Senior VP, Program Management				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-704X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99		12/16/12		7/1/19		18,750.00		0		12		0										225,000.00		225,000.00		VP,Ext Affairs & Gov Relations				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-705X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99		10/16/13		7/1/19		13,333.33		0		9.6		0										160,000.00		128,000.00		VP Governent Affairs				12				Vacant

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-706X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99		1/16/13		7/1/19		9,416.67		0		12		0										113,000.00		113,000.00		Communications Manager				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-707X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99		6/1/14		7/1/19		7,837.25		0		12		0										94,047.00		94,047.00		Admin Specialist				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-708X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		11,872.08		0		12		0										142,465.00		142,465.00		Manager, IT/IS				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-709X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		6,666.67		0		9.6		0										80,000.04		64,000.03		Human Resources Specialist				12				Vacant

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-710X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		7,191.08		0		12		0										86,293.00		86,293.00		Contract Specialist				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-711X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		5,461.67		0		12		0										65,540.00		65,540.00		Executive Assistant				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-712X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		5,657.60		0		12		0										67,891.20		67,891.20		Administrative Assistant				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-713X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		27,237.45		0		12		0										326,849.44		326,849.44		VP, LNG and Administration				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-716X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		8,620.25		0		12		0										103,443.00		103,443.00		Enterprise Application Analyst				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-717X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		9,819.08		0		12		0										117,829.00		117,829.00		Network Engineer III				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-718X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		15,000.00		0		9.6		0										180,000.00		144,000.00		Pipeline Engineer				12				Vacant

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-720X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		13,183.33		0		12		0										158,200.00		158,200.00		Admin and Risk Manager				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-722X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		11,770.83		0		12		0										141,250.00		141,250.00		Communications Director				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-723X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		19,312.50		0		12		0										231,750.00		231,750.00		General Counsel				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-724X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		10,713.83		0		12		0										128,566.00		128,566.00		Manager, Accounts Payable				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-727X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		19,416.67		0		9.6		0										233,000.04		186,400.03		VP Finance				12				Vacant

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-730X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		12,067.63		0		9.6		0										144,811.59		115,849.27		Finance Manager				12				Vacant

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-731X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		20,952.08		0		12		0										251,425.00		251,425.00		VP,Commercial & Economics				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		04-732X		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		29,166.67		0		12		0										350,000.00		350,000.00		President				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		10-T069		Long Term NonPerm Full Benefits		Anchorage		99				7/1/19		8,553.67		0		12		0										102,644.00		102,644.00		Commercial Liaison				12

		AK Gasline Development Corp		10-X018		Exempt Full Time		Anchorage		99		12/31/99		7/1/19		12,440.17		0		9.6		0										149,282.00		119,425.60		Sr. Gas Supply Analyst				12				Vacant

																																		3,897,585.98

														** can enter either the Salary Change Date or Months at each monthly salary. The New Total calculates based on Months, but that's just an FYI column on this worksheet.																												** if we set too many at 0 months we'd need to transfer funds out of personal services. Recommend leaving at budgeted amounts and we'll adjust months as needed to balance. 

																																										Fill out the Filled/Vacant column and we can note which positions will be filled in FY2019.





Personnel Cost after Staff Redu

				PCN NO		JOB TITLE		TOT YR SAL		TOT YR BEN		TOT SAL & BEN		REDUCTION PLAN SAL MTHS *		REDUCED SAL & BEN

				04-701X		External Affairs Coordinator		$79,884		$50,170		$130,054		0		$0

				04-702X		Accounting Specialist		$81,411		$63,257		$144,668		12		$144,668

				04-703X		Senior VP, Program Management		$288,400		$127,433		$415,833		12		$415,833

				04-704X		VP,Ext Affairs & Gov Relations		$225,000		$108,743		$333,743		2		$55,624

				04-705X		VP Governent Affairs		$160,000		$72,994		$232,994		0		$0

				04-706X		Communications Manager		$113,000		$74,506		$187,506		2		$31,251

				04-707X		Admin Specialist		$94,047		$67,757		$161,804		12		$161,804

				04-708X		Manager, IT/IS		$142,465		$84,412		$226,877		12		$226,877

				04-709X		Human Resources Specialist		$80,000		$50,203		$130,203		0		$0

				04-710X		Contract Specialist		$86,293		$64,995		$151,288		4		$50,429

				04-711X		Executive Assistant		$65,540		$57,605		$123,145		12		$123,145

				04-712X		Administrative Assistant		$67,891		$58,442		$126,333		3		$31,583

				04-713X		VP, LNG and Administration		$326,849		$138,768		$465,617		4		$155,206

				04-716X		Enterprise Application Analyst		$103,443		$71,102		$174,545		12		$174,545

				04-717X		Network Engineer III		$117,829		$76,225		$194,054		12		$194,054

				04-718X		Pipeline Engineer		$180,000		$78,011		$258,011		0		$0

				04-720X		Admin and Risk Manager		$158,200		$89,050		$247,250		12		$247,250

				04-722X		Communications Director		$141,250		$84,054		$225,304		3		$56,326

				04-723X		General Counsel		$231,750		$110,733		$342,483		3		$85,621

				04-724X		Manager, Accounts Payable		$128,566		$80,049		$208,615		12		$208,615

				04-727X		VP Finance		$233,000		$90,510		$323,510		0		$0

				04-730X		Finance Manager		$144,812		$68,667		$213,479		0		$0

				04-731X		VP,Commercial & Economics		$251,425		$116,533		$367,958		3		$91,990

				04-732X		President		$350,000		$145,593		$495,593		12		$495,593

				10-T069		Commercial Liaison		$102,644		$70,818		$173,462		3		$43,366

				10-X018		Sr. Gas Supply Analyst		$149,282		$69,941		$219,223		3		$54,806

								$4,102,982		$2,170,571		$6,273,553		13		$3,048,585

		Note *		Increased each terminated employee by one month to cover leave cash out and terminal costs.												$2,392,384

																$199,365.35





FY21 Target ($8M)

				PCN NO		JOB TITLE		TOT YR SAL		TOT YR BEN		TOT SAL & BEN		REDUCTION PLAN SAL MTHS *		REDUCED SAL & BEN



				04-701X		External Affairs Coordinator		$79,884		$50,170		$130,054		9		$110,083

				04-702X		Accounting Specialist		$81,411		$63,257		$144,668		12		$144,668

				04-703X		Senior VP, Program Management		$288,400		$127,433		$415,833		12		$415,833

				04-704X		VP,Ext Affairs & Gov Relations		$225,000		$108,743		$333,743		9		$277,493

				04-705X		VP Governent Affairs		$160,000		$72,994		$232,994		0		$0

				04-706X		Communications Manager		$113,000		$74,506		$187,506		9		$159,256

				04-707X		Admin Specialist		$94,047		$67,757		$161,804		12		$161,804

				04-708X		Manager, IT/IS		$142,465		$84,412		$226,877		12		$226,877

				04-709X		Human Resources Specialist		$80,000		$50,203		$130,203		9		$110,203

				04-710X		Contract Specialist		$86,293		$64,995		$151,288		9		$129,715

				04-711X		Executive Assistant		$65,540		$57,605		$123,145		12		$123,145

				04-712X		Administrative Assistant		$67,891		$58,442		$126,333		9		$109,360

				04-713X		VP, LNG and Administration		$326,849		$138,768		$465,617		9		$383,905

				04-716X		Enterprise Application Analyst		$103,443		$71,102		$174,545		12		$174,545

				04-717X		Network Engineer III		$117,829		$76,225		$194,054		12		$194,054

				04-718X		Pipeline Engineer		$180,000		$78,011		$258,011		9		$213,011

				04-720X		Admin and Risk Manager		$158,200		$89,050		$247,250		12		$247,250

				04-722X		Communications Director		$141,250		$84,054		$225,304		9		$189,992

				04-723X		General Counsel		$231,750		$110,733		$342,483		9		$284,546

				04-724X		Manager, Accounts Payable		$128,566		$80,049		$208,615		12		$208,615

				04-727X		VP Finance		$233,000		$90,510		$323,510		0		$0

				04-730X		Finance Manager		$144,812		$68,667		$213,479		9		$177,276

				04-731X		VP,Commercial & Economics		$251,425		$116,533		$367,958		9		$305,102

				04-732X		President		$350,000		$145,593		$495,593		12		$495,593

				10-T069		Commercial Liaison		$102,644		$70,818		$173,462		0		$0

				10-X018		Sr. Gas Supply Analyst		$149,282		$69,941		$219,223		0		$0



								$4,102,982		$2,170,571		$6,273,553		19		$4,842,325



		Note *		Increased each terminated employee by one month to cover leave cash out and terminal costs.



														Target P/S		$   4,917,930

						PCN's and Temporary Positions to eliminate

						Currently filled FT PCN's





FY21 Target ($3.4M)

				PCN NO		JOB TITLE		TOT YR SAL		TOT YR BEN		TOT SAL & BEN		REDUCTION PLAN SAL MTHS *		REDUCED SAL & BEN		SAL & BEN w/3.25% Merit				PCN NO		JOB TITLE		TOT YR SAL		TOT YR BEN		TOT SAL & BEN		REDUCTION PLAN SAL MTHS 		SAL & BEN w/3.25% Merit



				04-701X		External Affairs Coordinator		$79,884		$50,170		$130,054		0		$0		$0				04-702X		Accounting Specialist		$81,411		$63,257		$144,668		12		$147,314

				04-702X		Accounting Specialist		$81,411		$63,257		$144,668		12		$144,668		$147,314				04-703X		Senior VP, Program Management		$288,400		$127,433		$415,833		12		$425,206

				04-703X		Senior VP, Program Management		$288,400		$127,433		$415,833		12		$415,833		$425,206				04-706X		Communications Manager		$113,000		$74,506		$187,506		3		$26,040

				04-704X		VP,Ext Affairs & Gov Relations		$225,000		$108,743		$333,743		0		$0		$0				04-707X		Admin Specialist		$94,047		$67,757		$161,804		12		$164,861

				04-705X		VP Governent Affairs		$160,000		$72,994		$232,994		0		$0		$0				04-708X		Manager, IT/IS		$142,465		$84,412		$226,877		12		$231,507

				04-706X		Communications Manager		$113,000		$74,506		$187,506		3		$46,877		$26,040				04-710X		Contract Specialist		$86,293		$64,995		$151,288		3		$16,985

				04-707X		Admin Specialist		$94,047		$67,757		$161,804		12		$161,804		$164,861				04-711X		Executive Assistant		$65,540		$57,605		$123,145		12		$125,275

				04-708X		Manager, IT/IS		$142,465		$84,412		$226,877		12		$226,877		$231,507				04-712X		Administrative Assistant		$67,891		$58,442		$126,333		3		$10,746

				04-709X		Human Resources Specialist		$80,000		$50,203		$130,203		0		$0		$0				04-716X		Enterprise Application Analyst		$103,443		$71,102		$174,545		12		$177,907

				04-710X		Contract Specialist		$86,293		$64,995		$151,288		3		$37,822		$16,985				04-717X		Network Engineer III		$117,829		$76,225		$194,054		12		$197,883

				04-711X		Executive Assistant		$65,540		$57,605		$123,145		12		$123,145		$125,275				04-718X		Pipeline Engineer		$180,000		$78,011		$258,011		3		$43,666

				04-712X		Administrative Assistant		$67,891		$58,442		$126,333		3		$31,583		$10,746				04-720X		Admin and Risk Manager		$158,200		$89,050		$247,250		12		$252,392

				04-713X		VP, LNG and Administration		$326,849		$138,768		$465,617		0		$0		$0				04-724X		Manager, Accounts Payable		$128,566		$80,049		$208,615		3		$31,317

				04-716X		Enterprise Application Analyst		$103,443		$71,102		$174,545		12		$174,545		$177,907				04-730X		Finance Manager		$144,812		$68,667		$213,479		3		$32,534

				04-717X		Network Engineer III		$117,829		$76,225		$194,054		12		$194,054		$197,883				04-732X		President		$350,000		$145,593		$495,593		12		$506,968

				04-718X		Pipeline Engineer		$180,000		$78,011		$258,011		3		$64,503		$43,666

				04-720X		Admin and Risk Manager		$158,200		$89,050		$247,250		12		$247,250		$252,392								$2,121,897		$1,207,104		$3,329,001				$2,390,600

				04-722X		Communications Director		$141,250		$84,054		$225,304		0		$0		$0

				04-723X		General Counsel		$231,750		$110,733		$342,483		0		$0		$0																20836.8333333333

				04-724X		Manager, Accounts Payable		$128,566		$80,049		$208,615		3		$52,154		$31,317

				04-727X		VP Finance		$233,000		$90,510		$323,510		0		$0		$0

				04-730X		Finance Manager		$144,812		$68,667		$213,479		3		$53,370		$32,534

				04-731X		VP,Commercial & Economics		$251,425		$116,533		$367,958		0		$0		$0

				04-732X		President		$350,000		$145,593		$495,593		12		$495,593		$506,968

				10-T069		Commercial Liaison		$102,644		$70,818		$173,462		0		$0		$0

				10-X018		Sr. Gas Supply Analyst		$149,282		$69,941		$219,223		0		$0		$0



								$4,102,982		$2,170,571		$6,273,553		11		$2,470,077		$2,390,600

																		$161,287

		Note *		Increased each terminated employee by one month to cover leave cash out and terminal costs.



														Target P/S		$   3,000,000		$   3,000,000

						PCN's and Temporary Positions to eliminate

						Currently filled FT PCN's





FY21 Pers Svc cut to minimum

		PCN NO		JOB TITLE		TOT YR SAL		TOT YR BEN		TOT SAL & BEN		REDUCTION PLAN SAL MTHS *		REDUCED SAL & BEN

		04-701X		External Affairs Coordinator		$79,884		$50,170		$130,054		0		$0

		04-702X		Accounting Specialist		$81,411		$63,257		$144,668		0		$0

		04-703X		Senior VP, Program Management		$288,400		$127,433		$415,833		12		$415,833		Engineer to represent technical assets and interface w/ investor technical reviewers

		04-704X		VP,Ext Affairs & Gov Relations		$225,000		$108,743		$333,743		0		$0

		04-705X		VP Governent Affairs		$160,000		$72,994		$232,994		0		$0

		04-706X		Communications Manager		$113,000		$74,506		$187,506		0		$0

		04-707X		Admin Specialist		$94,047		$67,757		$161,804		0		$0

		04-708X		Manager, IT/IS		$142,465		$84,412		$226,877		0		$0

		04-709X		Human Resources Specialist		$80,000		$50,203		$130,203		0		$0

		04-710X		Contract Specialist		$86,293		$64,995		$151,288		0		$0

		04-711X		Executive Assistant		$65,540		$57,605		$123,145		0		$0

		04-712X		Administrative Assistant		$67,891		$58,442		$126,333		0		$0

		04-713X		VP, LNG and Administration		$326,849		$138,768		$465,617		0		$0

		04-716X		Enterprise Application Analyst		$103,443		$71,102		$174,545		0		$0

		04-717X		Network Engineer III		$117,829		$76,225		$194,054		0		$0

		04-718X		Pipeline Engineer		$180,000		$78,011		$258,011		0		$0

		04-720X		Admin and Risk Manager		$158,200		$89,050		$247,250		0		$0

		04-722X		Communications Director		$141,250		$84,054		$225,304		0		$0

		04-723X		General Counsel		$231,750		$110,733		$342,483		0		$0

		04-724X		Manager, Accounts Payable		$128,566		$80,049		$208,615		0		$0

		04-727X		VP Finance		$233,000		$90,510		$323,510		0		$0

		04-730X		Finance Manager		$144,812		$68,667		$213,479		0		$0

		04-731X		VP,Commercial & Economics		$251,425		$116,533		$367,958		0		$0

		04-732X		President		$350,000		$145,593		$495,593		12		$495,593		Represent AGDC and SOA in new structure and interface with investors

		10-T069		Commercial Liaison		$102,644		$70,818		$173,462		0		$0

		10-X018		Sr. Gas Supply Analyst		$149,282		$69,941		$219,223		0		$0

						$4,102,982		$2,170,571		$6,273,553		2		$911,426

		Option 1		Reduce costs and request $20MM DPR authority





		Considerations:

				BOD has not approved budget options

				Proceed with budget as drafted and wait for BOD and GOA decision

				Discuss need for DPR with ExxonMobil and BP







Alaska Gasline Development Corporation 

ExxonMobil & BP
• Cost sharing agreement signed in 2019
• First third-party financial participation in Alaska LNG since 

2016
• Each funding 1/3 of  AGDC’s FY20 costs up to $10 million 
• Technical assistance with Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission (FERC) Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) 
review and analysis

• Assisting with evaluation of  project cost reduction 
opportunities

• Joint economic model to assess project feasibility

12



Alaska LNG Fund Balance

AGDC operations and Alaska LNG Project direct expenses are 
paid out of  the Alaska LNG Project Fund (A.S. 31.25.110).

Last appropriation to the fund was in FY2016 to cover the buyout 
of  TransCanada by DNR.
Fund balance 1/1/2020: $27MM
FY20 projected expenses: $13 to $15MM
Estimate fund balance 6/30/20: $18 to $22MM

13



14

Alaska Energy Authority: Reducing the cost of  energy in Alaska 

The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) was created by the Alaska 
Legislature in 1976 to reduce the cost of  energy in Alaska.

• Today, AEA is increasing access to affordable, renewable 
energy throughout the state through technical assistance and 
training, rural powerhouse, tank farm, and renewable energy 
programs, the Power Cost Equalization (PCE) program, the 
Power Project loan fund, and AEA-owned  energy 
infrastructure. 

• FY2021 Operating Budget: $847.3 (UGF)/$32,682.3 
(DGF)/$3,622.4 (OTH) $1,202.0 (FED), 0 PFT (positions 
housed in AIDEA)

Curtis W. Thayer
Executive Director

Alaska Energy Authority



AEA Statewide Projects

AEA works with
its Alaska partners
and stakeholders to 
provide reliable and 
affordable energy 

solutions.

Alaska Energy Authority                                                                                                      
15



AEA Programs and Projects

• Bradley Lake Hydroelectric 
Project 

• Alaska Intertie
• Bulk Fuel Upgrades
• Rural Power System Upgrades
• Rural Utility Assistance
• Power Cost Equalization
• Renewable Energy Fund Grants
• Power Project Fund Loans
• Alaska C-PACE
• Alternative Energy & Energy 

Efficiency
• Energy Project Development



Alaska Energy Authority                                                                                                      
17

AEA FY2021 Budget



18

Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority

Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority: promoting,
developing, and advancing economic growth and diversification in Alaska by 

providing various means of  financing and investment 

AIDEA finances and develops commercial, industrial, and infrastructure 
projects that create jobs and grow Alaska’s economy.  

• FY2021 Operating Budget: $15,194.0 (OTHER), 82 PFT
• AIDEA’s FY2021 dividend to the State is $14.5 million, an increase of  $4.2 million from 

FY2020 and the maximum amount allowed under statute.  A $4.8 million dividend was paid 
to the state in FY19 and $10.3 million dividend declared by AIDEA’s Board to be paid 
FY20.

• In FY19, AIDEA’s financing programs supported the creation or retention of  1,359 
permanent jobs.

• Self  funded operations using AIDEA’s own resources-not General Fund by statute-
AS44.88.190(b)

• Statutory focus on jobs, economic development, finance, rural development, arctic 
development and energy.

• Pays an annual dividend to the State of  Alaska - $422.4 million declared since 1997.

Executive Director 
Tom Boutin 



19

Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority

FY19 Highlights
Commercial Finance

• Loans brought to AIDEA by an Alaskan bank or credit union.
• $50.5 million in loan participations funded in FY19 leveraging 

13.4% of  participating bank equity capital.
• 148 permanent and 229 temporary jobs created or retained.

Conduit Revenue Bond Program
• Financing of  up to $145 million approved by AIDEA board for 

Tanana Chiefs Conference, bond issue closed October 2019.
Project Financing and Infrastructure Development

• $113.3 million funded in project financings and infrastructure 
development projects in FY19.



20

Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority

FY20 Update
Commercial Finance

• $37.1 million in loan participations funded as of  December 31, 2019 leveraging 15.4% of  participating bank equity 
capital.

• Loan participation commitments of  $58.7 million, applications of  $10.4 million and $128.1 million in a preflight status.
• 99 permanent and 32 temporary jobs created or retained.

Conduit Revenue Bond Program
• Issued $126.7 million in conduit revenue bonds for the Tanana Chiefs Conference Project and $68.5 million in conduit 

revenue bonds for the Greater Fairbanks Community Hospital Foundation Project.
• Working with conduit borrower on additional $78 million financing anticipated to close in Q4 FY20.
• Issued $1.7 billion (excluding bonds issued to refund other bonds) for 320 projects.

Project Financing and Infrastructure Development
• First financing authorized under AK SHIP program in an amount not to exceed amount of  $3.6 million to UnCruise

Adventures, an Alaskan owned business.   Board will be considering in March additional financing of  up to $1.5 million 
for  Kotzebue based vessel to be rebuilt at the  Seward shipyard.

• Board authorized up to $15.0 million financing to Icy Strait Point in coordination with their second phase development 
with Norwegian cruise lines.  The City of  Hoonah is currently receiving $1.7 million in sales taxes and also receives 
revenue from the State’s commercial passenger vessel excise tax. 

• Additional $14.0 million in SETS financing authorized for the Interior Energy Project.
• More than a dozen projects in the pipeline with potential estimated AIDEA future investment of  hundreds of   millions 

of  dollars.  Potential projects range from smaller projects with an AIDEA financing of  less than $2 million to large 
projects with a potential AIDEA involvement of  more than $100 million.



21

Statutory Changes 

HB 216/SB 157: Professional Licensing Reform Overview 

• This bill reduces barriers to practice in a variety of  professions and moves 
toward “right-sizing” government without placing the public at risk. 

• Creates improved regulatory solutions, including universal temporary 
licensure. 

• Removes barriers to licensure by adding “reasonable basis review” of  
applicants with criminal convictions and cleaning up unnecessary or 
outdated statutory requirements for individual professions. 

• Removes unnecessary bureaucracy and inefficiencies by eliminating 
programs that are not meeting their statutory intent and don’t provide 
public protection. 



22

Statutory Changes 

HB 238/SB 179: Alaska Nurse Licensure Compact 

• 34 states have joined the Nurse Licensure Compact (NLC): Indiana and 
Alabama will implement the NLC in2020. Bills to enact the NLC are 
currently pending in Massachusetts, Michigan, and Pennsylvania with 
several others expected in the 2020 session.

• The NLC is widely supported in Alaska: The Nurse Licensure Compact is 
supported by Alaskan nurses, ASHNHA, Department of  Defense, 
Fresenius Medical Care, AARP, and many more.

• Critical tool in supporting healthcare innovation and rural critical access 
healthcare: As telemedicine is increasingly being used to provide care, the 
ability for nurses to provide care across state lines is becoming even more 
important. 



Julie Anderson, Commissioner
(907) 269-8100 or (907) 465-2500
DCCED.Commissioner@Alaska.Gov

Micaela Fowler, Administrative Services Director 
(907) 465-2506
Micaela.fowler@Alaska.gov

Glenn Hoskinson, Legislative Liaison 
(907) 465-6466 
Glenn.Hoskinson@Alaska.gov

23

DCCED Contacts 

mailto:DCCED.Commissioner@Alaska.Gov
mailto:Micaela.fowler@Alaska.gov
mailto:Glenn.Hoskinson@Alaska.gov

	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute � 
	Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute � 
	Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute � 
	Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute � 
	Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute � 
	Slide Number 10
	FY21 Budget Authorization ($ Thousands)
	Alaska Gasline Development Corporation 
	Alaska LNG Fund Balance	
	Alaska Energy Authority
	AEA Statewide Projects
	AEA Programs and Projects
	Slide Number 17
	Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority� 
	Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority� 
	Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority� 
	Statutory Changes 
	Statutory Changes 
	DCCED Contacts 

